## Monterey County Health Department Environmental Health Division Emergency Response Incident Report Proposition 65 Notification

MCHD 21 - 085 CO - 23387

Incident Date: 8/23/21			In	Incident Time: 9:46 am				
Incident Type:		Material Bioterrorist Thre ne Drug Lab	eat	Sewage Restaurant Fire Other:				
Time Notified: 10:10 am				Time Completed: 4:00 PM				
Location: 32 Cannery Row			(	City: Monterey				
Hazardous Material: Oily bilge water			(	Quantity: 1 Gallons				
Physical Properties: Liquid			!	Physical / Health Hazards: Flammable				
Land Hear Public		Direct/Constructe	Direct/Constructed Connections Found: N/A		Entered Storm Drain System/Receiving Waters: Yes			
Environment Affected: Breakwater Cove					Weather / Temperature: Cloudy / 65F			
Type of Container: Boat bilge								
First Responder / Agency on Scene: Monterey Bay Boatworks								
Incident Commander: Diane Colwell Ag			Agen	ency / Telephone: (831)375-6921				
Other Responding Personnel / Agencies / Telephone:								
None								
( ) -		( ) -	) -		( ) -			
Source Investig	Source Investigation Conducted? Yes			Source Identified? Yes				
Responsible Party Information: - Invoice  Fran Ryder, c/o Mailing Address: 719 Cypress St., Monterey City, State, Zip Code: 93940 (831)375-8542 , E-Mail:								
Vehicle Information:		O.E.S. Control	O.E.S. Control #: 21-4528		NRC #: 1314456			
Other Notifications:								
RWQCB Air District		☐ MRWPCA	□ MRWPCA			⊠ NOAA		
				-  -				
⊠ Cal-EMA	☐ FED EPA	☐ DHS		∐ Health	Officer	⊠ NRC		

Narrative: On August 23, 2021 the Environmental Health Bureau received notification from Cal OES that approximately 1/2 gallon of oily bilge water had been released from a boat in Breakwater Cove in Monterey causing a sheen on the water surface. Crews from Monterey Bay Boatworks investigated and identified the responsible boat. The boat owner was contacted, the boat was surrounded with hydrophobic booms and the contaminated bilge pumped out. The boat was later towed in for repairs. The contaminated booms will be included as part of Monterey Bay Boatworks hazardous waste stream.

Incident Status:	
	☐ Health Department Follow-up Warranted
☐ Referred to other Agency or Department for	follow-up:
Contact information:	
Action taken:	
Form Completed By: Rich Patterson, R. E	<u>8/24/21</u> E. H. S. III Date
FOR LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY	
I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT I AM A DESIGN	NATED GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEE AND
THAT I HAVE REPORTED THIS INFORMA	ATION TO LOCAL OFFICIALS PURSUANT
TO SECTION 25180.7 OF THE HEALTH A	ND SAFETY CODE.
Randy McMurray Randy McMurray, R. E. H. S.	08/24/2021
Randy McMurray, R. E. H. S.	Date
Hazardous Materials Management Servi	ces, Supervisor

ACTIVITY LOG									
Date	Activity	Specialist	Start	Stop	Total				
8/23/21	Emergency Response	R. Patterson	3:30 pm	4:00 pm	0:30				
8/24/21	Report Writing	R. Patterson	1:00 pm	2:00 pm	1:00				
- TOTAL:					1:30				

MCHD # 21 - 085

**CO**- 23387

MCHD # 21-085 CO-23387

## **Governor's Office Emergency Services**

## **Hazardous Materials Spill Report**

RECEIVED BY: CONTROL#: DATE: 08/23/2021 **TIME: 0946** Cal OES - 21-4528

NRC - 1314456

1.a. PERSON NOTIFYING Cal OES:

1. NAME: 2. AGENCY: 3. PHONE#: **4. Ext:** 5. PAG/CELL:

**NRC** 

1.b. PERSON REPORTING SPILL (If different from above):

1. NAME: 2. AGENCY: 3. PHONE#: 4. Ext: 5. PAG/CELL:

2. SUBSTANCE TYPE:

b.QTY:>=<Amount c. TYPE: 2. a. Measure d. f. VESSEL OTHER: PIPELINE >= 300 SUBSTANCE:

Tons

100 FT X 50 Unknown No 1. Unknown =**PETROLEUM** No

FT Oil

2. No No 3. No No

g. DESCRIPTION: Per NRC report 1314456, CALLER IS REPORTING AN

UNKNOWN SHEEN FROM AN UNKNOWN SOURCE IN THE

BREAKWATER COVE MARINA.

h. i. WATER j. WATERWAY: k. DRINKING WATER

STOPPAGE/CONTAINMENT:INVOLVED: **IMPACTED** 

Unknown if stopped, Unknown if Yes **BREAKWATER** No contained **COVE MARINA** 

I. MARITIME VESSEL m. KNOWN No **IMPACT** 

None

3. a. INCIDENT LOCATION: 32 CANNERY ROW, BREAKWATER COVE MARINA- SLIP 28-

31

b. CITY: c. COUNTY: d. ZIP:

Monterey Monterey MONTEREY BAY UNIFIED

> **APCD** County

4. INCIDENT DESCRIPTION:

a. DATE: b. TIME c. SITE: d. REPORTED CAUSE

(Military):

08/23/2021 0920 Waterways Unknown

e. INJURIES g. EVACUATION h. CLEANUP BY: f. FATALITY

No No No Unknown

6. NOTIFICATION INFORMATION:

a. ON SCENE: **b. OTHER ON SCENE:** c. OTHER NOTIFIED:

d. ADMIN. AGENCY: Monterey County e. SEC. AGENCY:

Health Department

f. ADDITIONAL COUNTY: g. ADMIN. AGENCY:

h. NOTIFICATION LIST:

Cal GEM: **RWQCB Unit:** 

3

Cal OES Region:

AA/CUPA, DTSC, RWQCB, US EPA, USFWS, DFW-OSPR, COASTAL COM, CDPH-D.O., LANDS, PARKS & REC, USCG, Co/WP, Co/Hlth, Co/E-Hlth

Photo Attachment:

Created by: Warning Center on: 08/23/2021 09:46:53 AM Last Modified by: Warning Center on: 08/23/2021 10:10:17 AM

MCHD # 21-085 CO-23387